

FILED

OCT 23 2013

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

~~**FILED**~~

~~OCT 22 2013~~

~~COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____~~

No. 316173

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

GINGER SMITH,
Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

MICHEL LUNDY,
Defendant/Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Todd Startzel, WSBA #17420
Ryan Poole, WSBA #39848
Attorneys for Defendant/Respondent
Michel Lundy
Kirkpatrick & Startzel, P.S.
1717 S. Rustle - Suite 102
Spokane, WA 99224
(509) 455-3647

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
<u>A. The trial court’s ruling that limited Dr. Klein’s testimony was narrow, and only applied to calling Appellant a malingerer, nothing else.</u>	3
1. Dr. Klein was properly allowed to testify that Appellant presented information that is not consistent with a traumatic brain injury	4
2. The Physical Capacity Evaluation (PCE) that Appellant completed was compelling evidence contrary to Appellant’s claims at trial.	5
3. The emergency room physician that treated Appellant observed nothing that would indicate she had a traumatic brain injury.	6
4. Dr. Jennifer James conducted a medical examination and concluded that Appellant could return to work, and that she saw no indication of a traumatic brain injury.	6
5. Dr. Ronald Klein had substantial evidence in support of his opinion that Appellant could return to work, and that she did not suffer from a traumatic brain injury.	9
6. The trial court properly concluded that there was a basis for Dr. Klein’s testimony in the three independent sources of data considered as part of his neuropsychological evaluation.	11

IV. ARGUMENT	13
<u>A. The standard of review on this appeal is abuse of discretion, and the trial court clearly did not abuse its discretion when it permitted Dr. Klein to testify.</u>	13
<u>B. Substantial evidence showed that Appellant did not have the claimed brain injury, and Dr. Klein had a clear basis for his opinion.</u>	15
1. There is no proper legal basis to apply <i>Frye</i> to Dr. Klein’s opinion testimony.	16
2. Even if <i>Frye</i> applied, it is not proper for the court to evaluate the correctness of the neuropsychological theory, or pass judgment on Dr. Klein’s forensic application of the theory	17
<u>C. There was substantial evidence at trial, independent of Dr. Klein’s testimony, that was contrary to Appellant’s claims of permanent disability.</u>	18
1. An evidentiary error can only justify a reversal if it was prejudicial, and by allowing Dr. Klein to testify the trial court did not cause Appellant any prejudice.	19
2. Smith placed in issue the symptoms and problems that <i>she</i> reports being related to her alleged brain injury.	21
<u>D. Defense experts Erick West and Deborah Lapoint were properly allowed to testify at trial, and they properly relied on the opinions of Dr. James, Dr. Klein and the results of the PCE.</u>	23
<u>E. Fees and Costs on Appeal – Respondent is entitled to fees and costs on appeal for having to incur unnecessary expense responding to an appeal that clearly lacks merit.</u>	25
V. CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Page

Wash. State Cases:

Deep Water Brewing, LLC v. Fairway Res. Ltd.,
152 Wn.App. 229, 271, 215 P.3d 990, 1012 (2009). 13

Eakins v. Huber,
154 Wn.App. 592, 600, 225 P.3d 1041, 1044 (2010) 16, 17

Griswold v. Kilpatrick,
107 Wn.App. 757, 27 P.3d 246 (2001) 23

*Grp. Health Co-op. of Puget Sound, Inc. v. State Through Dep't of
Revenue*,
106 Wn.2d 391, 398, 722 P.2d 787, 791 (1986) 14

Hickok-Knight v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
170 Wn.App. 279, 313, 284 P.3d 749, 766-67 (2012), *review
denied*, 176 Wn.2d 1014, 297 P.3d 707 (2013) 19, 20

In re Detention of Post,
145 Wn.App. 728, 750-52, 187 P.3d 803, 815-16 (2008) 21

In re Bennett,
24 Wn.App. 398, 404, 600 P.2d 1308 (1979) 14

Levea v. G.A. Gray Corp.,
17 Wn.App. 214, 220-21, 562 P.2d 1276 (1977) 14

Nunn v. Turner,
133 Wn. 654, 660, 234 P. 443, 445 (1925) 19

Riccobono v. Pierce County,
92 Wn.App. 254, 966 P.2d 327 (1998) 23

State v. Bourgeois,
133 Wn.2d 389, 403, 945 P.2d 1120 (1997) 19

State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker,
79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971) 14

<i>State v. Gefeller,</i> 76 Wn.2d 449, 455, 458 P.2d 17, 20 (1969)	23
<i>State v. Greene,</i> 139 Wn.2d 64, 71, 984 P.2d 1024, 1028 (1999)	18
<i>State v. Tharp,</i> 96 Wn.2d 591, 599, 637 P.2d 961 (1981)	19
<i>State v. Young,</i> 62 Wn.App. 895, 906, 802 P.2d 829, 836, <i>opinion modified on reconsideration</i> , 62 Wn.App. 895, 817 P.2d 412 (1991)	16, 17
<i>State v. Gefeller,</i> 76 Wn.2d 449, 455, 458 P.2d 17, 20 (1969)	20
<i>Tamburello v. Dept. of Labor and Industries,</i> 14 Wn.App. 827, 828, 545 P.2d 570, 571 (1976)	21
 <u>Federal Cases:</u>	
<i>Minner v. Am. Mortg. & Guar. Co.,</i> 791 A.2d 826, 871-72 (Del. Super. 2000)	22
<i>Pcolar v. Casella Waste Systems, Inc.,</i> --- A.3d ---, 2012 WL 3055027 (2012)	22
<i>Re v. State,</i> 540 A.2d 423 (1988)	22
<i>United States v. Beverly,</i> 5 F.3d 633, 639 (2d Cir. 1993)	22
 <u>Other Jurisdictions:</u>	
<i>Burrowes v. Skibbe,</i> 146 Ore. 123, 124, 29 P.2d 552, 553 (1934)	22
<i>Glamann v. Kirk,</i> 29 P.3d 255, 259 (2001)	22
<i>Hastings v. Abernathy Taxi Association, Inc.,</i> 16 Ill.App.3d 671, 306 N.E.2d 498 (1973)	22

<i>Samaniego v. City of Kodiak</i> , 80 P.3d 216, 219-20 (2003)	22
<i>State v. Cone</i> , 3 S.W.3d 833, 844 (Mo. Ct. App. 1999)	22
<i>Strange v. Glascock</i> , 695 N.W.2d 504 (Iowa Ct. App. 2005)	22
<i>Sturzenegger v. Father Flanagan's Boy's Home</i> , 276 Neb. 327, 754 N.W.2d 406 (2008)	22

Rules of Evidence and Rules of Appellate Procedure

ER 102	15, 23
ER 401	15
ER 402	15
ER 403	15
ER 404	
ER 608	21
ER 702	13, 15, 16, 17
ER 703	13, 16, 23
Title 14 Rules on Appeal, including RAP 14.1 and 14.2, RAP 18.1, and 18.9	25

Other:

Tegland, 5A Washington Practice Series, Evidence Law and Practice §§ 608.2 and 608.6	20
Tegland, 5 Washington Practice Series, Evidence Law and Practice § 103.14	20
